The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$28.1 million. The net

proceeds of approximately HK$26.7 million from the Placing is intended to be used for new

investment of the Company and/or general working capital purpose. As at the date of this

announcement, no investment has been identified by the Board.

In view of the Placing and Subscription would increase the amount of Shares held by potential

investors that optimize and diversify the shareholder base of the Company and to enhance the

financial position of the Company for future investment, the Directors consider that the terms

of the Placing and Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out as

below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Placing but before

the Subscription

Upon completion of the

Placing and

the Subscription

Shares Approx. % Shares Approx.% Shares Approx.%

The Vendor 78,000,000 30.02 26,048,000 10.02 78,000,000 25.02

Link Chance Investment

(Hong Kong) Limited 30,000,000 11.55 30,000,000 11.55 30,000,000 9.62

Tao Jie 18,395,000 7.08 18,395,000 7.08 18,395,000 5.90

Public:

The Placing Agent and/or subscribers

procure by it (Note) – – 51,952,000 20.00 51,952,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 133,391,600 51.35 133,391,600 51.35 133,391,600 42.79

Total 259,786,600 100.00 259,786,600 100.00 311,738,600 100.00

Note:

It is a term of the Placing and Subscription Agreement that none of the Placees shall become a substantial

Shareholder upon completion of the Placing. Therefore, it is expected that no Placees will become a substantial

Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) as a result of the Placing and Subscription.

9

FUND RAISING EXERCISE OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
12 MONTHS

Date of announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

31 March 2014 Placing of 400,000,000

existing shares of

HK$0.025 each

and subscription of

400,000,000 new shares